forma condensed consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction
with the Combined Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company, together
with the notes thereto, and the information contained in "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Data

   Transition Period Ended
   Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1996   September 30, 1996
   ---------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro   Pro Forma   Pro
   Historical (1)   Adjustments   Forma   Historical (1)   Adjustments   Forma

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

 Net sales   $399.4   --   $399.4   $ 95.0   --   $  95.0
 Cost of goods sold   239.4   --   239.4   59.3   --   59.3
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Gross profit   160.0   --   160.0   35.7   --   35.7
 Selling expense   92.6   --   92.6   20.9   --   20.9
 General and administrative expense   31.7   --   31.7   8.6   --   8.6
 Research and development expense   5.4   --   5.4   1.5   --   1.5
 Recapitalization and other special charges   --   --   --   28.4 (2)   --   28.4
 Income (loss) from operations   30.3   --   30.3   (23.7 )   --   (23.7 )
 Interest expense   8.4   15.0(3)   23.4   4.4   1.3(3)   5.7
 Other expense, net   0.6   --   0.6   0.1   --   0.1
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Income (loss) before income taxes and
   extraordinary item   21.3   (15.0)   6.3   (28.2)   (1.3)   (29.5)
 Income tax (benefit) expense   7.0   (4.5)(4)   2.5   (8.9)   (0.5)(5)   (9.4)
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Income (loss) before extraordinary item   $ 14.3   $(10.5)   $  3.8   $(19.3)   $(0.8)   $ (20.1)
   ======   ======   ======   ======   ======   =======
 Net income (loss) per common share before
  extraordinary item   $ 0.29   $ 0.08   $(0.44)   $ (0.46)
   ======   ======   ======   =======
 Weighted average shares of common stock
  outstanding   49.5   43.8   43.8   43.8

[…]

(1) The Company has historically presented its financial statements on a
   combined consolidated basis with Rayovac International Corporation, a
   domestic international sales corporation (the "DISC"). The DISC was an
   entity established by shareholders of the Company prior to the
   Recapitalization to capture favorable tax advantages related to sales to
   foreign subsidiaries and export customers. The historical columns include
   the accounts of the Company and the DISC. The DISC was terminated on
   August 16, 1996 in connection with the Recapitalization.

(2) During the Transition Period, the Company recorded charges of $12.3
   million directly related to the Recapitalization and other special
   charges of $16.1 million. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

(3) The pro forma adjustments to record the incremental interest expense
   arising from the Recapitalization or the issuance of the Notes, as
   applicable, is computed as follows:

   Fiscal Year   Transition Period
   Ended   Ended
   June 30, 1996   September 30, 1996
   ---------------- --------------------
   (Dollars in millions)

  Interest expense related to new debt:
   Revolving Credit Facility   $ 2.1   $ 0.5
   Term Loan Facility   8.5   2.1
   Notes   10.3   2.6
  Amortization of deferred financing costs   1.6   0.4
  Interest on other debt, not refinanced   0.9   0.1
   Subtotal   23.4   5.7
  Less historical interest expense   (8.4)   (4.4)
   ------   ------
  Pro forma adjustment   $15.0   $ 1.3
   ======   ======

   Interest related to the Revolving Credit Facility is determined based on
   an annual average of $26 million of borrowings outstanding. Interest
   expense was calculated using the following average rates: (a) Revolving
   Credit Facility, 8.0%; (b) Term Loan Facility, 8.0% to 8.8%; and (c)
   Notes, 10.3%.

(4) Represents the reduction in income tax expense related to pro forma
   income (loss) before income taxes and extraordinary item, which is
   computed using an effective income tax rate of 39.0%.

[…]

expense, amortization of deferred finance fees and one-third of the rent
   expense from operating leases, which management believes is a reasonable
   approximation of the interest factor of the rent. Since earnings for the
   Transition Period ended September 30, 1996 are inadequate to cover fixed
   charges by $28.2 million, the ratio for that period is not presented
   herein.

   24

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

   As of September 30, 1996
   -----------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Assets   (Dollars in millions)

  Current assets   $155.7   $   --   $155.7
  Property, plant and equipment, net   69.4   --   69.4
  Other   20.2   (2.0)(1)   18.2
   -------   -------   -------
   Total assets   $245.3   $  (2.0)   $243.3
   =======   =======   =======

Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit
  Current liabilities   $ 92.5   $  (0.8)(1)   $ 91.7
  Long-term debt, net of current maturities:
   Revolving Credit Facility   23.5   --   23.5
   Term Loan Facility   101.0   --   101.0
   Bridge Notes   100.0   (100.0)(2)   --
   Notes   --   100.0(2)   100.0
   Other   0.4   --   0.4
   -------   -------   -------
   Total   224.9   --   224.9
  Other; noncurrent liabilities   13.6   --   13.6
   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities   331.0   (0.8)   330.2
   -------   -------   -------
  Shareholders' deficit   (85.7)   (1.2)(1)   (86.9)
   -------   -------   -------
  Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit   $245.3   $  (2.0)   $243.3
   =======   =======   =======

(1) Represents or reflects the write-off of deferred financing costs of $2.0
   related to the Bridge Notes or the related income tax benefit, computed
   using an effective income tax rate of 39%.

(2) Represents the repurchase of the Bridge Notes utilizing the net proceeds
   from the sale of the Old Notes, together with borrowings under the
   Revolving Credit Facility, on October 22, 1996. Old Notes will be
   exchanged for New Notes pursuant to the Exchange Offer.

   25